

Devine Independent School District Board of Trustees Agenda Document

Meeting Date: February 24, 2025

Agenda Item: Appoint Election Workers

Background Information:

ELECTION JUDGES AND CLERKS [BBBA (LEGAL)]:

By written order, a board shall appoint a presiding election judge and an alternate presiding judge for each election precinct in which an election is held. A board shall prescribe the maximum number of clerks that each presiding judge may appoint for each election. The judges and clerks shall be selected and serve in accordance with Election Code Chapter 32. *Election Code 32.001(a)*, .008, .033

The Election Code requires that the authority ordering the election appoint the Early Voting Clerk. The Election Code also requires that if the Deputy Early Voting Clerks are employees of the political subdivision, they must be appointed by the authority ordering the election.

Administrative Consideration:

Glenda Allen is being recommended to serve as the Presiding Judge and the Early Voting Ballot Board Presiding Judge. Kenny Allen is being recommended to serve as the Alternate Judge and the Early Voting Ballot Board Alternate Judge. They have both served in these capacities in numerous city elections. Geri Woods is being recommended to serve as the Early Voting Clerk and the following Central Office Staff are being recommended to serve as Deputy Early Voting Clerks: Corinne Stacy, Shannon Ramirez, April Hinojosa, Erica Camacho, and Dawn Schneider.

Budgetary Consideration:

Workers will be paid the standard amounts for election workers on election day.

Supporting Documents:

Written order

Recommendation:

Approve the Election Workers.

Respectfully Submitted by:

Dr. Todd Grandjean
Superintendent of Schools